# Medary Town Board – Regular monthly meeting minutes Tuesday, March 14, 2023 7pm.

The regular monthly meeting of the Medary Town Board was held on Tuesday, March 14, 2023 at the Town Hall. The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm by Chairperson – Linda Seidel. Board members present: Chairperson – Linda Seidel, Supervisor 1 – Steve Elsen, Supervisor 2 – Dean Taylor, Clerk – Diane Elsen, Treasurer – Helen Roop.

Residents present were: Leonardo Silva, Paul Skaleski, Lisa Skaleski, Trish Foust, Tom Brown, Mary Lamothe and Joe LaMothe.

# Approve Minutes from February 14, 2023 Regular Board Meeting

 $Motion: Steve \ Elsen\ to\ approve\ the\ minutes\ as\ presented\ for\ the\ February\ 14,\ 2023\ Regular\ Board\ Meeting\ .$ 

Second: Dean Taylor. All Aye.

# County Supervisor - District 28 - Leonardo Silva

Leonardo Silva introduced himself as the new county supervisor for District 28. He is open to communication from our residents and can be reached at: lsilva@lacrossecounty.org

# **Board of Review training**

Motion: Linda Seidel to register 4members of the board to attend the Board of Review training on April 28, 2023 in Eau Claire, WI. Second: Steve Elsen. All Aye

#### **Road Matters**

N3511 Sun Valley Road – Plowed up shoulders way into their yard. The board will look at during the road tour and meet with residents.

Box on side of road in Meadow Wood. The board will check on it during road tour

Proposal for concrete approach to sand/salt storage shed. – Table for more information

Sand/salt order for 2023/24. Will do a 3 year average and place the order for 2023/24 to include 2 ton of salt on request.

### **Citizen Concerns**

Uptick in ferel cats in Evergreen Condo area. Linda will put a note in the newsletter as to not feeding them.

## **Monthly Bills**

Motion: Dean Taylor to approve monthly bills as presented through Tuesday, March 14, 2023.

Second: Steve Elsen. All Aye.

## **Meeting Adjourn**

Motion: Linda Seidel to adjourn the monthly meeting.

Second: Dean Taylor. All Aye.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:47pm.

Respectfully submitted, Diane Elsen Town of Medary Clerk